## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power	)	
Company For A Certificate Of Public Convenience	e )	
And Necessity To Construct A 138 kV	)	Case No. 2020-00062
Transmission Line And Associated Facilities	)	
In Pike And Floyd Counties (Kewanee-Enterprise	)	
Park 138 kV Transmission Line Project)	)	

## **Kentucky Power Company's Notice Of Filing**

Pursuant to the identified portions of Commission's December 29, 2020 Order in this proceeding ("Order"), Kentucky Power files the following:

- Pursuant to Paragraph 5 of the Order, Kentucky Power files as **EXHIBIT A** to this notice a copy of the "as-build" drawing of the transmission facilities portion of the project.
- Pursuant to Paragraph 8 of the Order, Kentucky Power files as **EXHIBIT B** to this notice a spreadsheet containing the required cost information. Please note that these are costs incurred through the date that 60 days after the project is substantially complete. Kentucky Power anticipates incurring additional costs associated with the project. None of the facilities constructed were owned by Kentucky Transco.
- Pursuant to Paragraph 9 of the Order, Kentucky Power reports that the current in-service costs of the project include \$28.6 million of transmission investment. These costs will be billed through the PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff and will be allocated to all loads within the AEP Zone, of which Kentucky Power is approximately 5%. The project also includes \$18.6 million of in-service distribution investment, which will be included in Kentucky Power Company's next base rate case. Please note that these

are costs incurred to through the date that 60 days after the project is substantially complete.

Kentucky Power anticipates incurring additional costs associated with the project.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477

kglass@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER

**COMPANY** 

## EXHIBIT A

